

No. 16-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.P. AND S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,

Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,
J.E., THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA, AND A.P.,
A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENT FATHER J.E.**

JOANNE D. WILLIS NEWTON
LAW OFFICES OF JOANNE WILLIS NEWTON, APC
13223-1 BLACK MOUNTAIN ROAD, #284
SAN DIEGO, CA 92129
(800) 690-1558
jwn@willisnewtonlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent J.E.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Statutes and Regulations Involved..... 5

Joinder 5

Reasons for Denying the Petition 6

 I. Review Should be Denied Because the Relief Sought is Unavailable to Them as Foster Parents who Were Afforded Procedural Due Process Prior to A.P.’s Change of Placement 7

 II. This Case Does Not Present the Potential Constitutional Concerns Contemplated in *Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl* 11

 III. Review Should be Denied Because the Petitioners Fail to Present Essential Facts and Authorities 14

 A. The Petitioners Fail to Accurately Present Essential Facts 14

 B. The Petitioners Fail to Accurately Present Essential Authorities, Including State Law Requiring Compliance with Rule 29.4(c) 21

 IV. The Second Question Presented in the Petition Does Not Merit Review Because the Petitioners Urge an Untenable Interpretation of the Placement Preferences 22

 V. The Arguments in Support of Review Contained in the Petitioners’ Amici Curiae’s Briefs are not Persuasive 25

 A. The GI/CI Brief Lacks Merit 26

 B. The AAAA Brief Lacks Merit 26

Conclusion..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	2-4, 12, 14, 22-24
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	25
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	25
<i>Drummond v. Fulton County Dep't of Family & Children's Services</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Gibson v. Merced County Dep't of Human Resources</i> , 799 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1986)	9-10
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (Ct. App. 2014).....	2-3, 17-20
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (Ct. App. 2016).....	2-3, 28
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 1010 (Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (Ct. App. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> 862 P.2d 751 (Cal. 1993)	17
<i>Kyees v. County Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 600 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. Ind. 1979)....	9
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	25
<i>Mississippi Choctaw Indian Band v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U. S. 535 (1974).....	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	17
<i>Sherrard v. Owens</i> , 484 F. Supp. 728 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	9
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	7-9, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U. S. 641 (1977)	12

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(b)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	2, 12, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1912 (f)	2, 12, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1915	24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	2, 5-6, 12, 22-25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	2, 5, 6, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Cal. Fam. Code § 3010(a)	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611(d)	17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224	22
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(a)	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(c)	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.3(c)	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.5(a)	17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31	22
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(b)	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(c)	2

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act (Dec. 2016), available at <https://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc2-056831.pdf> (last visited

Dec. 13, 2016)	4
Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (2015).....	4
Julia Marsh, “The Daily Mail’s reputation is so bad it can’t be libeled,” NY Post (Dec. 7, 2015), available at http://nypost.com/2015/12/07/the-daily-mails-reputation-is-so-bad-it-cant-be-libeled-gawker-lawyer/ (last visited Dec. 1, 2016)	27

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend V.	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 12.7.....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4.....	4, 14

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.103.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 23.103(c).....	4, 6
25 C.F.R. § 23.104.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 23.129(a)	25
25 C.F.R. § 23.130.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 23.130(a)	25
25 C.F.R. § 23.131.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 23.132.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b)	6
